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Proceedings of the Fifth Szssion of the Assam Legislative
Assembly Assembled After the Fourth General
Elections Under the Sovereign Democratic
Republican Constitution of India

The House met in the Assembly Chamber, Dispur, Guwahati
on Monday, the 3rd September, 1984, with the Hon. Speaker,
in the Chair, 18 (eighteen) Ministers, 18 (eighteen) Ministers
of State, and 63 (sixty three) Members present,
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STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

(To which oral replies were given)
Date : 3rd September, 1984

Re : Basic Training Centre at Diphu

Shri Kaizasong asked :
«1. Will the Minister, Education be pleased to state—
(a) Is it a fact that the Government is going to esta-
blish one New Basic Training Centre at Diphu 2
(b) If so, when the work will be started ? _
Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister, Education) replied :
1. (a) —Yes. :

(by —The Basic Training Centre will be started
shortly. :
AGAGHT ¢ TANT GqF  AKMA, AAAS (@RI 135
Eafg (poBIT @R ? Q8 (FRAF B2 wANI MFF AFAT dfFwA
frata 1@ TAvp @ o 2
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Shri Kaizasong : May I know from the Minister the
specific time when the Centre will be started because it is
not clearly indicated by the Minister ?

Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister) : It is under process and
will be taken up very shortly.
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Re : Benefit of Loan Scheme

Shri Mohammed Ali asked :
%), Will the Minister, Irrigation be pleased to state—

(a) The member of families so far benefitted by the
Loan Scheme of Assam State Minor Irrigation De-
velopment Corporation Limited for installation of
§.T.W. (Shallow Tube Well) throughout the State ?

(b) The amount of investment in the lone Scheme ?

) The amount already realised from the loanee ?

(c ,
realisation ?

(d) The percentage of loan
Shri Zehirul Islam (Minister, Irrigation) replied :

2. (a) —16,000 families upto July, 1984.
(b) —Total investment Rs. 926 lakhs out of which
Rs. 509 lakhs is loan component.
(E)—=Rsi=15:80 lakhs upto June 1984,

(dj —27 per cent.
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Re : Allocation of Hospitals in TSP Areas

Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatari asked :

%3, Will the Minister, W.P.T. & B.C. be pleased to state—

(a) Whether the Advisory Council for Scheduled Tribes
(Plains) decided to allocate 3 (three) thirty bedded
hospitals in each of T.S.P. areas?

(b) If so, the places selected for this purpose ?

(c) Whether, it is a fact that these selected places have
now been rejected by the Government on the ground
that these places are not equiped with P.H.Cs ?

(d) If so, whether it is possible to locate 30 bedded
Hospitals in any T.S.P. areas in the State ?

Shri Ranendra Narayan Basumatari (Minister, WPT &
BC) replied :
3. (a) —No.
(b) —Does not arise.
(c) —Does not arise.
(d) —TIt may be possible.
~ Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary: Will the Honourable
Minister confirm that 3, 30 beded hospitals have been

selected py the last Advisory Council for welfare of ST
(P) at Dispur about 3 months back ?

Shri Ranendra Narayan Basumatary (Ministsr): The
Construction of 3, 30 beded hospitals has not been con-
firmed yet, What happened is this. In the last meeting

I
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of the Advisory Council a decision was taken to request
the Health Deptt. that for each of the Constituencies
represented by Plains Tribal M.L.As should get at least
one subsidiary Health Centre and two Medical Health
Centres. The hon. member has made a demand that there -
should be one 30 beded hospital at Panery and we have
forwarded his views to the Health Department and we
hope this will be considered by the Health Deptt. soon.

Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary : My question relates to 3 (c).
The Medical Deptt. has come up with some rules that
it is only the P.H.Bs that can be converted to the
30 beded hospitals in that case no TSP area in the State

get a 30 beded hospital.

Shri Ranendra Narayan Basumatary (Minister): There
are some PHEs in TSP areas also, for example, Datma,
Haridonga, Mushalpur.

Shri Benoy Kumar Basumatary : In Udalguri there is
not a single PHE. Will the Minister assure that this 30
beded hospital will be given by overlooking the rules ?

Shri Ranendra Narayan Basumatary (Minister) : Already
Sir, a plan and estimate has come for the construction
of the subsidiary Health Centre, I mean for the upgrada-
tion of the State Dispensary to Health Centre. Which
is under consideration. About the relaxation of rules we
will take up with the Health Deptt. it being a tribal area.

Re : Attendance of College Teachers

Shri Debesh Chakravarty asked :
»4, Will the Minister, Education be pleased to state—
Whether the teachers of the Colleges under deficit
system of grants-in-aid should attend College regularly
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when there is no holiday or vacation ?

Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister, Education) replied :
4. —Yes.

Shri Debesh Chakravarty : Mr. Speaker, Sir, will the
Minister-in-charge, Education state whether there is a
provision of signing attendance register by the teachers
in the Colleges ?

Shri Mukut Sharma (Minister, Education): Yes, Sir.

Shri Debesh Chakravarty : Sir, will the Minister kindly
state whether the Directorate has passed any order that
the teachers may not attend the college when there is no
classes or examination ?

Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister, Education) : When there
is no class what is the use ?

Shri Debesh Chakravarty : Sir, the Minister has stated
that the teachers are required to attend colleges when
there is no holiday or vacation ; the point is when the
colleges are open and examinations go on, the teachers
who are not on invigilation duties whether they are required
to sign the attendance registers in the colleges ?

Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister, Education): Not nece-
ssarily.

Re : Proposal for recognition to M. E. School

Shri Hemen Das asked :
#5. Will the Minister, Education be pleased to state —
(a) Whether it is a fact that the D.P.I., Assam received

proposal from Inspector of Schools, K.D.C. for

according permission or recognition to the following
M.E. Schools ?
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[1] Merajul M.E. Madrassa Vill— Saupur.
[2] Dakshin Barnagar M. E. School, Vill— Dulchin
Bherbheri.
3] Madhya Barnagar M.E. School
Vill— Dakhin Gonakguri.
(b) Whether the permission or recognition has been
accorded ?
Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister, Education) replied :
5. (a) —Yes.
[1] Received on 17th September 1983.
[2] Received on 13 February, 1984.
(3] Received on 10th January, 1984.
(b)—I[i| Provisional permission was accorded to Mera-
jul ML.E. Madrassa.
[ii] Provisional Recognition was accorded to
Dakhin Barnagar M.E. School.
[iii] Permission was refused to Madhya Barnagar
M.E. School.

SN WA 2 O5r© DA (BPEFI TG LHAFA UG
s5iRE @i® wevs WZ@ aw, ¥, A=LlI gaafe fwg 1 8w
fian fom wm Aufea ?

@upb A (E) 2 AUBI @AW AT O AR |
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firs | aBier fom RAE AIGR 2

Hags 0 (=@) :a=, 8 Af967 at=e (Awoifacag isao o
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Fqlg T fo, %, «NRF Asisfe fEona ta auy FHE F31 5z |
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Shri Afzalur Rahman ; Mr. Speaker, sir, will the Minis-
ter of Education be pleased to admit that the late

accordance of permission to Merajul M. E. Madrassa
tentamounts to askick to democracy ?

Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister) : How does it come
here sir ?

Shri Md. Umaruddin : Sir, as a process of decentrali-
sation district level committees have been set up for accor-
ding permission or recognition to gchools. If it is so,
may I know from the Hon. Minister whether the district
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level committee as Inspector of School as its chairman
and others as member is not competents enough to give
recognition ? Why it- has to be referred to the D.P.I.?

St auafnd s— fofbe @oas Mkas gas eI
fgl 1B IRMEIFY S (FIOWI A7 FILIA FIAYIL

Qs At (V) s— d5v8 BAX 1N MNWAF WARAREIE At
EREley SN a@lfy IRT AT O3 Prafmss BT aeas
T I FIN ' ’ :

Shri Md. Umaruddin : Sir, is there any necessity that
the Committee at the district level formed by the Govern-
ment with a view to help quick award. of recognition to
deserving schools, .should refer .it to.the D.P.I. for recog-
nition. This district level committee has been formed for
decentralisation,  and unless it is competent to accord
permission and is required to refer to D.P.I. for permission
than what is the use of such a committee, may I know 2

Shri Mukut Sarma, (Minister): Sir, we will consider
the suggestion of the. Member. S

Shri Hassan Uddin Ahmed : Sir, if the district level’
committee with Inspector of Schools as its chairman cannot
accord permission toa deserving school, then what is the '
use of forming such a committee ? '

Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister) : We will consider the

suggestion sir. |

‘Shri Silvius Condpan : Sir, as far as we know about
four years ago the system of according recognition to
M.E. Schools by LS. was introduced. We know that for
granting recognition to non-governmental educational ins-
titutions, I.S. was the authority.” Now a committee is going
to be; setup and the Committee will only report to the
D.P.J. Since then nothing has been done. May I know
since when this proposed committee is going to function?
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Re: Payment to Assam State Minor Irrigation
Devziopment Corporation

Shri Mohamme Ali asked :
+6. Will the Minister, Irrigation be pleased to state—

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Government is yet to
pay Rs. 75 lakhs to Assam State Minor Irrigation
Development Corporation Ltd. for completion of
contract works ?

(b) If so, the reasons thereof ?

Shri Zahirul Islam (Minister, Irrigation) replied :

6. (a) —No.

(b) —Does not arise.

Shri Md. Umaruddin : Sir, may I knw whether the
questioner is the chairman of the Minor [rrigation Deve-
lopment Corporation ?

Shri Zahirul Islam, (Minister) : Yes,
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Shri- Md. Umaruddin : Sir, is it not a basic principle
that an MLA is independent of the executive and is it
not a fact that after becoming the chairman of the Minor
Irrigation Development Corporation he becomes a part of
th executive ?

Shri Zahirul [slam, (Minister) : Chairman is a part of
the administration. =

Shri Hasanuddin Ahmed : Sir, if so, how can the chair-
man bring such a question ?

Shri Hiteswar Saikia, (Chief Minister) : I think he gave
notice of the question before he became chairman.

Shri Hemen Das : Sir, [ cannot agree to that the Chief
Minister said. Notice of the Assembly session was given
after Shri Md. Ali became chairman.

HAYIN @F : quF  WglwA, Wal S GAAAAT TGS

a1 awiias; wng i 2
(Fetq sl =)

Re : Parmission to Dhupaguri Kaloni Basti Ramtiapar M.E. School

Shri Purna Boro asked :
*1. Will the Minister, Education be pleased to state—
(a) Whether permission and recognition have been accor-

ded to Dhupaguri Kaloni Basti Ramtiapac Girls’
M.E. School of Dhing Circle, Nagoan ?
(b) If not, when the permission and recognition would
be given ?
Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister, Education) replied :
7. (a) —No.
(b) —The matter will be placed before the Permission/

Recognition Committee for consideration when the cases
of Nagion Sub-Division are taken up.

et ibah il Ao d oL o
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Re : Sanction of Post of teacherin L. P, School

Shri Binoy Kumart Basumatary asked :
«8. Will the Minister, Education be pleased to state—
(a) Whether it isa fact that 2000 posts have been sanc-
tioned for single teacher provincialised L.P. Schools
in the State ?
(b) If so, whether it is also a fact that these posts
have been distributed Assembly Constituency-wise ?
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(c) If so. what will be the number of posts for Bodo
medium L.P. Schools and who wiil distribute these
posts ?

(d) Whether these post pertain to the budgetary year
of 1993-84 or 1984-35.

Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister, Education) replied :
8. (a) —Yes.
(b) —Yes. 1573 posts have been distributed in 121
constituency at the @ 13 per constituency.

(¢) —300 posts out of the 2000 posts have been
sanctioned for T.S.P. area irrespective of the mediura of
instruction. No post have been specifically earmarked for
Bodo medium.

These posts will be distributed by Government Sub-
Division-wise on the basis of nos. of single teacher Primary
Schools under different T.S.P. areas,

(d) —The posts were created in the financial year 1983-
84 and are being retained for 1984-85,
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Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary :— Sir, if that be the Case
then what about the possible part for the budgetory year
1984-85.
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Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister) : We have only 300 posts
for the year 1984-85.

Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary : My question is whether
these 2000 posts relate to 1983-84 ; the Winister confirmed
that ; now what is about posts for the current year 1984-85.
Are the government going to deny any posts this year ?

Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister) : We have only 300 posts
for the year 1984-85.

Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary : What about 1984-85.
Shri Mukut Sarma (Minister : We -shall have to see the
budget provision.

Shri Benoy Kumar Basumatary : Will the Minister
confirm that there was a discussion with the Bodo Sathiya
Sabhaon 18th July wherein an uaderstanding was given
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that all these 300 posts will be alloted to Bodo Medium
Schools ?

Rugs wst (N@)) 3 a¥ woobl LB B, @b A afsmiw Fra
Fl QT |

Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary : With reference to the
Hon’ble Chief Minister reply, can I take it that this year
Missing medium schools will be started ?
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Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary : That also implies—
whether Missing medium schools will be allowed to be

introduced this year.

Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Minister) : That is a sepa-
rate question. =
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Re : Supply of Pumpset to rural peasants
Shri Mohammed Ali asked :

»9. Will the Minister, Irrigation be pleased to state—

(a) Whether itis a fact that Assam State Minor Irriga-
tion Development Corporation has Supplied pumpsets
to the rural peasants according to their choice ?

(b) If so, why ?
Shri Zahirul Islam (Minister. Irrigation) replied :
9. (a) —Yes.
(b) —Because the pumpsets would ultimately be the

property of the rural peasants, and therefore their choice
of the brands is considered desirable.

Re : Escape of victim from Police Lock-up

Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatary asked :
*10. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) Whether itisa fact that ong Shri Bilson Daimary,
arrested on charges of dacoity by Paneri Police
Station in Darrang District broke the police lock~up
at Paneri on the night of 30—31st July, 1984 ¢

(b) If so, how?
(c) Is it also a fact that Shri Daimari was tortured
during interrogation after his arrest ?
(d) Whether the escapee has since been apprehended 2
Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Minister) replied :
10. (a) —Yes.

(b) —It happened due to negligence of Sentry
Constable,

(c) —No such report has been received.
(d) —The escapee could not be traced as yet,
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Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary :— Is the Chief Minister
aware that there is a rule that when arrested people are
kept in the lock up the O/C of Polic station should check
the lock up at least twice a night?

Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Minister) :— Yes, He might
have visited.

Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary :— Then Sir, why this was
not discovered till about 8 O’clock the next day.

Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Minister) :— I have no such
information. I am looking into it.

Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary :— Sir, there is a wide spread
suspicion amongst the local tribal people that the young
man died due to police atrocities and when we visited
the police station we found that the damage purportedly
caused in the lock up is not sufficient tolet him escape from
the police lock up.

Shri Hiteaswar Saikia (Chief Minister) :— I have no such
report,

Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary :— Will the Chief Minister
order for a judicial enquiry as to why this could happen ?

Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Minister) : — Sir, I can make
a magisterial enquiry.
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Shri Purna Boro : Mr. Speaker Sir, T beg to call the
attention of the Chief Minister, under Rule 54 of the Rules
of procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legeslative
Assembly to the news item appearing in the ‘Agrodoot’

dated 26th August, 1984 under the Caption “ax fagiag nzg
gy bR cAfEIwfar

Calling attention notice
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Shri Binoy Kr. Basumatary :— The problem relating to
this observation was raised in 1983 in the Assembly, and we
had vociferously demanded his removal. But how is it
that the Govt cannot submit its report even after a lapse
of one year ?
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«Shri Md. Umaruddin : Mr. Speaker, Sir, may I ask for
a clarification. The medicines supplied at the hospital for
the use of the patients are sold out in the market by the
Doctors. = Sir, recently one Doctor was caught red-han-
ded when he sold it out in the market, Sir, there are two
types of patients in the hospitals- one in the outdoor and
the other one in the indoor. All the medicines. that are
used for the patients are very expensive medicines. In both
the “outdoor and indoors there are registers for the pati-
ents. But in the registers proper records are not main-
tained, = Sir, now the price of medicines have gone up.
Sir, I want to know whether the medicines -used by the
patients according to the prescriptions are really  entered

into the registers 2 A system Should be introduced where -

the names of the medicines according to the prescriptions
are to be entered into the register and dux a duplicate
register should be maintained showing the remaining medi
cines that are not used and the approximate cost of the
medicines. Now, the Hon’ble-. Minister has stated that
there isa Committee but in fact there is no committee
at present to report on this point. Actually, we insist that
there should be a committee who could frequently exa-
mins the registers of both thz ind2oi and outdoor patients.
Therefore, sir. we insist that there should be a committee
and this committee should examine the whole system and
to see that the money that are placed at the disposal of
the Health Deptt. under - this provision properly utilised
and poor patients who @ areé admitted into - the hospitals
get the medicines properly. This is my submitsion,

Sl fuam a5 (7197 T5Y) — totae 15T @as, ax, GIEETET
FU IFg | Wil Bfomiys IgEt ta0el |

Mr. Speaker : T do not un lerstand what is the difficulty

«Speech not corrected

ﬂ\l
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to follow the statement of the Minister. Hon’ble Mini-
ster has given a statement in a very simple way and I
hope the Hon’ble Members have understood it. Now, you
can seek a clearification only briefly but yon cannot give a
Statement. ;

RMaFogy ITAT s— T aBI s ogwaa fapifarzr  w@aa
NF I (Fg (9 7 wae 93y AT (Sfewt tyslEasa MAt
zn | W3 ssE sy FH3 fapifRcer i @A G5, a%e.
wicg asfamsa #at aifgs Bleemanfaaiess viga agis =f=
frg oA (afomie fgs BleeA@ala Arg | AT GAYINS
(GAFgl 1808 | GlEd ANR FAGANI tsfepsiea e 1 i fags
fofzedl Gleaq AQITS IHATAEI @l FAAR | forw  ifEw
i seslan Aalse glgl arsig el AR 98 $H{I ans |

T ofuT axe (vE)) @ aifEiF biFreama{aiss et orgg
fag tacg | @'Fals  aAfwE AFIRLANY asis <31 zg 1 =f
F'q4IT Ole AR (O Gaa [15T SIgd fa=ts Argg; sfaxg |

Report of the business Advisory Committée

Mr. Speaker : Now, Item No. 4. Under Rule 230 of
the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam
Legislative Assembly, I called a meeting of the Business
Advisory Committee on 27th August, 1984, in my chamber
at Dispur. The Committee, after discussion, decided that
the meeting of the Septembsr Session of the Assembly
commoncing oa axd from 3rd September 84, should con-
tinue till 12 September, 1984. There will be altogether 6
working days out of which 5 days will be devoted for
transcotion of Govt. business and one day for tvansection
of Private Members Business. Out of the 5 Govt. days one
day will be devoted for Supplementary Demands for Grants
and Supplementary Appropriation for 1984-85 including

passing of the Appropriation Bill relating to Supplemantary
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Demands and Supplementary Appropriations for 1984-85,
two days for consideration and passing of Govt. Bills,-and
the remaining two days for other Govt. Business. A
copy of the Calender for the meetings of the current session
of the Assembly as settled by the Committee has already
been circulated among the Members of the House.

I hope this has the approval of the House,

(Voices, yes, yes).

Now Panel of Chairmen, [tem No, (5).

Under Rule 9 (1) of the Rules of Procedure and Con-
duct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly, I hereby
nominate the following members to constitute the panel
of chairmen for the present session of the Assembly :—

1. Shri Altaf Hossain Mazumdar

2. Shri Silvius Condpan

3. Shii Hemen Das

4. Shri Devanand Konwar

Now, Itam No. (6).

Laying of Rules, Reports etc

Shri Md. Idris (Minister) :— Mr. Speaker, Sir, [ beg to
lay the Assam Ministers’, Ministers of State and Deputy
Ministers’ '(Allowances and privileges) (Amendment) Rules,
1984.

Mr. Speaker : — Ttem No. 7.

Shri Md. Idris (Minister) :— Mr. Speaker, Sir, [ beg
to lay the emendments to the Assam Legislative Assembly
Members® Salaries and Allowances Rules, 1964.

Shri Dhaniram Rongpi (Minister) :-— Sir, I beg to lay

Annual the Report, 1977-78 of the Assam Hills Small
Industries Development Corporation Limited.
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Shri Abdul Muhib Mazumdar (Minister) :— Sir, 1 beg to
lay the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of
India for the year 1982-83 (Revenue Receipts) relating
to the Government of Assam.

Mzr. Speaker :(— Item No. 10.

Shri Abdul Muhib Mazumdar (Minister) :— Sir, T beg
to lay the Report of -the Comptroller & Auditor General
of India for the year 1982-83 (Commercial) relating to the
Government of Assam.

Mr. Speaker : — Now Item No. 11.

Election of Members to Legislature Committees

Shri Abdul Muhib Mazumdar (Minister) : — Sir, I beg to
move that this Assembly do clect omne member of the
Assembly in accordance with the provision of Rule 260 B
of the Rules of Procedure And Conduct of Business in
Assam Legislative Assembly to the Committee on Public
Undertakings to fill up the vacaacy caused by cessation of
Membership of Shri  Borgoram Deuri, Membsr of the
Committee on Public Undertakings on his appointment as
Minister of State under provision to Rule 260 B (I). The
newly elected member shall hoid of ice for the remaining
unexpired period of the term of the Committee.

Mr, Speaker 3 Now I put the motion that this Alssem-
bly do elect one member of the Assembly in accordance
with the provision of Rule 260 B of the Rules of Procedure
and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly
to the Committee of Public Undertakings to fll up the
vacancy caused by cessation of membership of Shri Bor-
goram Deuri, Member of the Committee on Public Under=
takings on his appointment as Minister of State under



32 Election of Membars to Legislature Committee 3rd September

provision of Rule 260 B (I). The newly elected member
shall hold office for the remaining unexpired period of
the term of the Committee.

The motion passed. The Secretary will notify the
date, time and place for holding the election, if necessary.
Now item No. 12.

Shri Abdul Muhib Mazumdat (Minister) :— Mr. Speaker,
Sir, T beg to move that this Assembly do elect two
members of the Assembly in accordance with the provision
of Rule 260 D (I) of the Rules of procedure and Conduct
of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly to the Commi-
ttee on Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes
to fill up the vacancies caused by cessation of membership
of Shri Nepal Chandra Das and Shri Borogoram Deuri,
Members of the Committee on Welfaie of Scheduled Castes
and Scheduled Tribes on their appointment as Minister
of State under provision to Rule 260 D (I). The newly
elected members shall hold office for the remaining unex-
pired period of the term of the Committee.

Mr. Speaker : — Now I put the motion that this Assem-
bly do elect two Members of the Assembly in accordance
with the provision of Rule 260 D (I) of the Rules of
Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative
Assembly to the Committee on Welfare of Scheduled Castes
and Scheduled Tribes to fill up the vacancies caused by
cessation of membership of Shri Nepal Chandra Das and
Shri Borgoram Deuri, Members of the Committee on Wel-
fare of Scheduled Castes and Seheduled Tribes on their
appointment as Minister of State under provision of Rule
260 D (I). The newly elected members shall hold office
for the remaining unexpired period of the term of the
Committee,

s
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The motion is passed. The Secretary will notify the

" date,t time and place for holding the election, if necessary.

Now item No. 13.

Introduction of Goverhment Bills

Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Minister) :— Sir, I beg leave
to introduce the Code of Criminal Praocedure (Assam
Amendment) Bill, 1984.

Mr. Speaker :— Is it the pleasure of the House to
graat leave to introduce the Code of Criminal Procedure
(Assam Amendment) Bill, 1984 ?

(Voices : yes, yes).

The leave is granted.

Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Minister):—8ir, I beg to
introduce the Code of Criminal Procedure (Assam Amend-

ment) Bills, 1984.

(Secretary read out the title of the Bill introduced).

Shri Rameswar Dhanwar (Minister) :— Sir, T beg leave
¢ the Assam Workmen’s Protections Bill, 1984.
it the pleasure of the House to grant
Assam Workmen’s Bill, 1984 ?

to introduc
M;s. Speaker :— Is
leave to introduce the
(Voices : yes, yes)
The leave is granted.
Shri Rameswar Dhanwar (Minister) : — Si_r, I beg to
introduce the Assam Workmen's Protections Bili, 1984.
(Secretary read out the title of the Bill intreduced).

Obituary Reference

Mr. Speaker :— I rise to condole the death of late
Sarbasree Santosh Kumar Barua, Raja Ajit Narayan Deb,

e
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Kamakhya Prasad Tripathi, ex-members of this august
House and B.V. Keskar, former Member of Parliament.

Born in March, 1901 Shri Barua received his higher
education in Cotton College and Scottish Churches College,
Calcutta. He represented Assam in the Senate of the
Calcutta University and served as the Chairman of Dhubri
Local Board for about 20 years continuously.

He actively participated in the non-cooperation move-
ment when he was a student. He was elected to the
Assam Legislative Assembly for several times before and
after the independence. He was a noted social worker
and was connected with many cultural and educational
institutions. He died in April, 1984 at the age of 84.

Born at Bidyapur, Goalpara in 1910 Raja Ajit Nara-
yan Deb received his higher education in Presidency
College, and University Law College, Calcutta. Raja was
a noted social worker and was President of the Goalpara
District Rajbanshi Khatriya Samiti in 1935. He was
elected to the Assam Legislative Assembly in 1937 as
in(_ie_pendent member and joined the Congress coalition
M‘n.IStfy in 1938. Thereafter he was eclected to Assam
Legislative Assembly twice. He served as a Member of
the Assam  Pybije Service Commission and also as the
Chairman, 0Ol India Limited. He was loved and respected
by all for his emiable disposition. This noted social
worker died on 17th April, 1984.

: Born in February 1910, Shri K.P. Tripathi received
his higher education from the Calcutta University, He
Wwas a noted educationist and freedom fighter and wag
lmprisioned twice, He was keenly interested with the
workers’ education and he joined the Trade Union Movye-
ment in 1940, He became the President of the Assam
Branch of INTUC and Vice President of the Central INTUC,
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He represented the Indian working class in a number of
international forums. He Held a number of responsible
positions. He was a member of Parliament and member
of the Assam Legislative Assembly. He served as Mini-
ster, Labour and Industries, and also Minister of Finance.
He was also appointed as the Chairman of the National
Textile Corporation and was one of the members of the
Board of Directors of the Industrial Finance Corporation.
People of Assam whom he served for a long time, will
remembser him as a seasoned parliamentarian, administra-
tor and a veteran trade unionist. He died on 15th April,
1984 at the age of 74 yrs.

Born in 1903, Shri B.V. Keskar was a noted social
worker. He joined the Indian National Congress in 1920,
and actively participated in the freedom struggle. He suffered
imprisenment during the Quit India Movement. He was
clected to the Lok Sabha in 1952 and was appointed Mini-
ster of Information & Boradcasting. This noted freedom
fighter and social worker died on 28th August 1984.

In the death of these four illustrious persons, we have
lost noted freedom fighters and dedicated social workers.
[ now request all Hon. Members to rise in their seats to
observe two minutes’ silence as a mark of respect to the
departed souls. .

(The Members observed two minutes’ silence as.a mark
of respect to the departed souls.)

The House stands adjourned till 10.00 AM. tomorrow,
the 4th September 1984.

ADJOURNMENT

The House rose at 11-43 A.m. and stood ad.journed till
10 A.M. on Tuesday, the 4th September, 1984,

P. B. Barua.
Dated Dispur, Secretary
The 3rd September, 1984 Assam Legislative Assembly.



